Public Document Pack

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Thursday, 17 June 2021

Tel: 01285 623210/623236
e-mail — democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND FORWARD PLANNING
DECISION-MAKING MEETING

A meeting of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning Decision-Making
Meeting will be held remotely on Friday, 25 June 2021 at 10.00 am.

V2

V4l

I/

A
*t A~

N

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning Decision-Making
Meeting
(Councillors Rachel Coxcoon)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 |PX
Tel: 01285 623008 gewiw.cotswold.gov.uk



(END)

AGENDA

Neighbourhood Planning: Representation to the Regulation |16 Consultation on the
South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan (pages | — 6)

To agree a representation from the Council to the Regulation |6 consultation on the
South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan.

Reporting Officer: Joseph Walker (01285 623146)
DATE OF DECISION: NO EARLIER THAN FRIDAY 25 JUNE 2021

DEADLINE FOR COMMENTS: 5PM ON THURSDAY 24 JUNE 2021

Page 2



Agenda ltem 1

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council name

Cotswold District Council

Name and date of
Committee

CABINET MEMBER FOR THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Report Number

ALLOCATED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Subject

NEIGHBOURHOOD  PLANNING: REPRESENTATION TO  THE
REGULATION 16 CONSULTATION ON THE SOUTH CERNEY
NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Wards affected

South Cerney Village and Siddington and Cerney Rural directly

Accountable
member

Councillor Rachel Coxcoon, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and
Forward Planning, Tel: 01285 623000 Email:
rachel.coxcoon@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Joseph Walker, Community Partnerships Officer
Tel: 01285 623146 Email: joseph.walker@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose | To agree a representation from the Council to the Regulation 16
consultation on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan.
Annexes Annex A: South Cerney Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 16

Submission:
Al) Regulation 16 Draft plan;

)] Draft Plan
1)) Appendices A-M
iii) Appendix N
A2) Basic Conditions Statement;
A3) Consultation Statement;

A4) Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report

Annex B: Cotswold District Council Draft representation

Recommendation/s

a) That the Cabinet member considers the draft representation, and
subject to any amendments, agrees it for submission to inform the
review by the Independent Examiner.

Corporate priorities

The Council has a duty to support neighbourhood planning.

‘Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the
highest standard.’

Key Decision

No

Exempt

No

Consultees/
Consultation

The plan has been consulted on by the Parish Council, and is currently
subject to a consula@ Zarried out by this Council. Local residents,
businesses and a range of statutory and non-statutory organisations



mailto:rachel.coxcoon@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:joseph.walker@publicagroup.uk

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

have been informed of the consultation. It should be noted that the
consultation does not present an opportunity to add to or alter the plan
directly — but is instead an opportunity for consultees to raise concerns
with the examiner to inform the decision on whether the submitted plan
meets the Basic Conditions - the legal requirements for a
Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum.

Page 4




2.2.

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

BACKGROUND

South Cerney Parish Council (SCPPC) applied to this Council in early 2016 to designhate a
neighbourhood area. The area applied for, and sub
[...]
ver the
centuries and it is perhaps not surprising that there are pinch points along their length where the
layout of old buildings does not allow the full width roads and pavements that would be ideal in the
21 century.

3.5 Over the last 50 years or so there have been many estate and infill developments that have
housed the burgeoning population. Most are development off the linear routes of the village and
along a new line of development to the south along Broadway Lane.

3.6 The hamlet of Cerney Wick has a similar history to South Cerney village with many
properties dating from the 16" to 19" century. It has not had the major new developments that
have seen the village grow so much over the recent decades.

3
Page 137



South Cerney Neighbourhood Character Assessment Report March 2021

4 Character Areas

4.1 GeneralPoints

4.1.1 The task of setting out the character of all parts of the parish was guided by a methodology
recommended by Planning Aid’England and summarised in Appendix 1 to this report.

4.1.2 A Working Group of members of the NP Steering Committee and volunteers from the South
Cerney Trust proposed that the parish be split into seven areas which have an individual style and
character. Walkabouts were then undertaken noting the character of the areas and amendments
made to the boundaries as deemed appropriate. It should be noted that some parts of the parish
have properties from the 16™ to 19" century sitting alongside infill developments from the second
half of the 20™ century. Inevitably it has been hard to draw the line between some areas. Whilst a
property may fall within one character area it may still have an impact on the setting and character
of an adjacent area. Views into and out of character areas are important and, for example, changes
to a property/development in Later Cerney could have an impact on nearby properties in Old
Cerney.

4.1.3 The seven character areas are shown in the attached map.

4.1.4 Indrawing the boundary of Old Cern
[...]
s
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-assessment-for-planning-applications
https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/media/t5pbtk5s/6204-strategic-flood-risk-assessment-level-2-may-2016.pdf
https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/media/t5pbtk5s/6204-strategic-flood-risk-assessment-level-2-may-2016.pdf
https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/media/t5pbtk5s/6204-strategic-flood-risk-assessment-level-2-may-2016.pdf
https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/media/t5pbtk5s/6204-strategic-flood-risk-assessment-level-2-may-2016.pdf

Does the Parish have any suggestions as to how these benefits or impacts should be
measured? e.g. sometimes solar panels applications are submitted and given their position
they may generate little electricity and the property has not actually been insulated to
prevent energy loss. A nuanced approach is required around conserving energy first, and
then generating additional energy if appropriate.

p.26 Policy SC16 Sustainable Travel and Rights of Way network

See comments made at policy SC6. THere is no requirement to reference tourism and
leisure - this is implied already. You may wish to “All development...”

p.27 Policy SC17 Reduction of light pollution

We suggest making reference to local plan policy and para 10.4.11 which refers to the
national dark skies mapping information.

The policy does not cover the landscape impacts of lighting on both landscape character and

appearance, and thus to that extent, does not go as far as the NPPF statement at 5.17.2.
We suggest this should be picked up in the policy to ensure it fully reflects the NPPF.

Page 201 7



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Neighbourhood Planning: Representation to the Regulation 16 Consultation on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan
	SCNDP SEA and HRA Screening Report
	SCNDP Reg 16 Draft Plan
	SCNDP Consultation Statement
	SCNDP Basic Conditions Statement
	SCNDP Appendix N, NCA
	SCNDP Appendices A-M
	Annex B South Cerney Reg 16 Representation Draft




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Forward Planning Decision-Making 
Meeting 
25/June2021 
 

 

Notification of Decision of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward 

Planning   

 

Present:  Councillor Rachel Coxcoon 

Officers:  Joseph Walker, Democratic Services 

 

1.  Neighbourhood Planning: Representation to the Regulation 16 Consultation on 

the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan 

  

This report enables the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward 

Planning to agree a representation from the Council to the Regulation 16 

consultation on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

Decision: 

 

The Cabinet Member: 

 

Considered the draft representation, and subject to the amendments discussed, 

agreed it for submission to inform the review by the Independent Examiner. 

 

Reason for Decision of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward 

Planning for Health and Wellbeing: 

 

The plan has been consulted on by the Parish Council, and is currently subject 

to a consultation carried out by this Council. Local residents, businesses and a 

range of statutory and non-statutory organisations have been informed of the 

consultation. It should be noted that the consultation does not present an 

opportunity to add to or alter the plan directly – but is instead an opportunity 

for consultees to raise concerns with the examiner to inform the decision on 

whether the submitted plan meets the Basic Conditions – the legal requirements 

for a Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum 



Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning Decision-Making Meeting 
25/June2021

 

ACTION BY:  

 

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer 

Tel: 01285 623 146 

 

Date of Publication:   25 June 2021   

Closing Date for Call-In:   05 July 2021 (5.00pm) 

Action Embargoed until:   06 July 2021 

 

(END) 


